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Alabama 
 

(Alabama) Laboda, Lawrence R.  FROM SELMA TO APPOMATTOX: THE HISTORY 

OF THE JEFF DAVIS ARTILLERY.  Shippensburg: 1994.  1
st
 edition, 385p., illustrations, 

maps.  The story of a front line unit in the Army of Northern Virginia.  The Jeff Davis Artillery 

played an active part in most of the major campaign of the Eastern Theater.  From Selma to 

Appomattox, the Battery played a crucial role in the battles fought at Sharpsburg, Gettysburg and 

Spotsylvania, among others.  In addition, the author gives the activities of the company in 

between the various engagements and campaigns in detail, as well as providing a complete 

roster.  Very good; dust jacket.  $30.00 

 

(55
th

 Alabama) Miller, Rex.  THE FORGOTTEN REGIMENT: A DAY BY DAY 

ACCOUNT OF THE 55th ALABAMA REGIMENT, CSA (1861-1865).  Austin: (1995).  

5th printing, 303p., illustrations, maps, facsimiles.  Formed by consolidating two Alabama 

battalions, the 55th saw plenty of action in the West: Champions Hill, Jackson, the Atlanta 

Campaign, Hood’s Tennessee Campaign, and Bentonville.  Includes roster.  As new.  $35.00 

 

(51
st
 Alabama Cavalry) Miller, Rex.  WHEELER’S FAVORITES:  51st ALABAMA 

CAVALRY.  Austin: (1994).  2
nd

 edition, 237p., illustrations, maps, facsimiles.  The 

“Partisan Rangers” fought at Stones River, Chickamauga, Knoxville, Bentonville, and many 

other engagements.  Includes a complete and detailed roster.  As new.  $35.00 

 

Arkansas 
 

Collier, Calvin L.  THE WAR CHILD’S CHILDREN: THE STORY OF THE THIRD 

REGIMENT, ARKANSAS CAVALRY, CONFEDERATE STATES ARMY.  (Little Rock): 

1965.  1
st
 edition, 139p., illustrations.  This regiment served in the west and fought under Joe 

Wheeler.  Very good; dust jacket.  Inscribed and signed.  $40.00 

 

(2
nd

 Arkansas Mounted Rifles) Leeper, Wesley T.  REBELS VALIANT: SECOND 

ARKANSAS MOUNTED RIFLES (DISMOUNTED).  Little Rock: (1964).  1
st
 edition, 

328p., portrait, [D106A].  This regiment was raised early in the war and participated, as part of 
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Evander McNair’s Brigade, in many major Western battles.  Battle honors include Wilson’s 

Creek, Pea Ridge, Bragg’s Kentucky Campaign, Chickamauga, etc.  A well-researched history, 

containing rosters and casualty lists.  Very good; dust jacket.  $45.00 

 

California 
 

(4
th

 California) Bensell, Royal A.  ALL QUIET ON THE YAMHILL.  THE CIVIL WAR 

IN OREGON.  THE CIVIL WAR JOURNAL OF… EDITED BY GUNTER BARTH.  

Eugene: 1959.  1
st
 edition, 226p., illustrations, folding map, [D-145].  Bensell’s Civil War 

service with the 4
th

 California did not feature much combat action, yet his ironic observations of 

army life among the Indians of the Northwest are quite valuable.  Very good; dust jacket.  $95.00 

 

(California) Orton, Richard H. RECORDS OF CALIFORNIA MEN IN THE WAR OF 

THE REBELLION, 1861 TO 1867.  Sacramento: 1890. 1
st
 edition, 887p. [D130].  Histories 

of all the California units, with rosters of officers and enlisted men. Quite scarce! Ex-library, but 

with no exterior markings; light fraying of extremities; light soiling (especially in rear) & scuff. 

boards; yellow end pages; else very good.  $450.00 

 

Colorado 
 

(1
st
 Colorado Cavalry) Mumey,  Nolie.  BLOODY 

TRAILS ALONG THE RIO GRANDE.  A DAY-BY-DAY 

DIARY OF ALONZO FERDINAND ICKIS (1836 – 

1917).  A SOLDIER AND HIS ACTIVITIES WITH 

COMPANY B; THE FIRST VOLUNTEER REGIMENT 

TO LEAVE THE TERRITORY OF COLORADO FOR 

THE CIVIL WAR; THEIR PARTICIPATION IN THE 

BATTLE OF VALVERDE, NEW MEXICO.  Denver: 

1958.  1
st
 edition, 123p., frontispiece, folding map, (D-IV-

1068).  An important resource on the New Mexico campaign 

of 1862.  An uncommon work and limited edition of 500 

signed copies.  Very good; dust jacket.  SOLD 

 

(1
st
 Colorado Cavalry) Whitford, William C.  

COLORADO VOLUNTEERS IN THE CIVIL WAR.  

THE NEW MEXICO CAMPAIGN IN 1862.  Denver: 

1906.  1
st
 edition, 159p., illustrations, map, [D3316].  A fine history of Sibley’s Colorado 

campaign from the point of view of the citizen soldiers of the 1st Colorado Cavalry.  

Uncommon.  Shaken hinges; else very good.  $250.00 
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Connecticut 
 

(2
nd

 Connecticut Heavy Artillery) Vaill, Dudley Landon.  

THE COUNTY REGIMENT: A SKETCH OF THE 

SECOND REGIMENT OF CONNECTICUT 

VOLUNTEER HEAVY ARTILLERY, ORIGINALLY 

THE NINETEENTH VOLUNTEER INFANTRY, IN 

THE CIVIL WAR.  Litchfield: (1908).  1
st
 edition, 108p., 

portraits, all leather, top edge gilt, [D11].  This regiment of 

“heavies” joined the VI Corps during the Overland campaign, 

and became part of Emory Upton’s brigade.  This regiment 

played an important role in the story of the 121
st
 New York.  

Lightly sunned; else very good.  $175.00 

 

 

 

 

 

Delaware 
 

Seville, William P.  HISTORY OF THE FIRST REGIMENT, DELAWARE 

VOLUNTEERS, FROM THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE “THREE MONTHS’ 

SERVICE” TO THE FINAL MUSTER-OUT AT THE CLOSE OF THE REBELLION.  

Wilmington: 1884.  1
st
 edition, 163p., wrappers.  Published in the Papers of the Historical 

Society of Delaware.  The 1
st
 Delaware saw its first fight at the Bloody Lane at Antietam, and 

then served throughout the war in the II Corps. Rebound in archival paper with remnants of the 

original wrappers; much residue or tape previously used to repair it; otherwise clean with some 

pages uncut; in clamshell box.  $95.00  

 

Florida 
 

(9
th

 Florida) Loderhose, Gary.  FAR, FAR FROM HOME: THE NINTH FLORIDA 

REGIMENT IN THE CONFEDERATE ARMY.  Carmel: (1999).  1
st
 edition, 126p., 

illustrations, maps.  W.A. and Young Hunter were a conscripted father and son, and their letters 

form the backbone of this new history of these Florida Rebels.  The Ninth initially patrolled the 

Florida coast for the Confederacy, fought at Olustee, then were transferred north to man the 

trenches of Petersburg, where they saw action from Cold Harbor to Appomattox.  There are not 

very many regimental histories of Florida units; this is a welcome new addition.  As new; dust 

jacket.  $22.95 
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Georgia 
 

(35
th

 Georgia) Fox, John J. III.  RED CLAY TO RICHMOND: TRAIL OF THE 35
th

 

GEORGIA INFANTRY REGIMENT, C.S.A.  Winchester: (2004).  1
st
 edition, 472p., 

illustrations, maps.  A modern regimental of a unit that fought under Lee at Gaines Mill, 

Second Manassas, Fredericksburg, Gettysburg, and elsewhere.  As new; dust jacket.  Signed.  

$37.95   

 

(21
st
 Georgia) Nisbet, James C. FOUR YEARS ON THE 

FIRING LINE… Chattanooga: 1914. 1
st
 edition, 445p, 

frontispiece, [D278, Howes N- 159, ITC #133, Eicher #296].  

Nisbet was a Georgia farmer who rose to command a regiment. 

His excellent and personal memoirs cover action in major 

battles in both theaters. Since he campaigned under General Lee 

as well as in the Atlanta Campaign, his accounts serve as a 

common resource for all modern literature on such battles as 

Antietam, Chickamauga, and Atlanta. Nisbet is remarkably 

difficult to find in the original edition. In original bright blue 

boards; light soiling and mottling on spine; light foxing; light 

chipping of extremities; else very good.  $1,650.00 

 

(57
th

 Georgia) Walker, Scott.  HELL’S BROKE LOOSE IN 

GEORGIA:  SURVIVAL IN A CIVIL WAR REGIMENT.  

Athens & London:  (2005).  1
st
 edition, 311p., illustrations, 

maps.  Drawing on a trove of primary sources, Walker follows the soldiers of the 57
th

 Georgia 

Infantry, as they pushed into Kentucky, starved at Vicksburg, guarded prisoners at 

Andersonville, defended Atlanta from Sherman, served as the rear guard in Hood’s retreat from 

Tennessee, and joined in the last desperate charge of the Army of Tennessee at Bentonville.  “An 

excellent book.” --- Emory M. Thomas.  Signed bookplate; as new; dust jacket. $26.00 

 

(11
th

 Georgia) Warren, Kittrell J.  LIFE AND PUBLIC SERVICES OF AN ARMY 

STRAGGLER.  EDITED WITH INTRODUCTION BY FLOYD C. WATKINS.  Athens: 

1961.  Reprint, 98p., (original D262).  A humorous account of life behind the battle line.  Very 

good.  $45.00 

 

Illinois 
 

(2
nd

 Illinois Light Artillery, Battery I) Brown, Thaddeus C. S., Murphy, Samuel J, & 

Putney, William G.  BEHIND THE GUNS: THE HISTORY OF BATTERY I, SECOND 

REGIMENT ILLINOIS LIGHT ARTILLERY.  Carbondale: (1965).  1
st
 edition, limited to 
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1,000 numbered copies, 180(1)p., illustrations, maps.  A fine battery from Joliet, Battery I 

fought at Perryville, Chickamauga, and the Atlanta campaign.  An unusual Centennial-era 

limited publication.  As new; in slipcase.  $85.00 

 

(47
th

 Illinois) Burdette, Robert J.  DRUMS OF THE 47
th

.  Indianapolis: (1914).  1
st
 edition, 

211p., [D201A].  Nevins and Robertson fault Burdette for sermonizing, and for being too 

philosophical.  We cannot agree that this is a bad thing.  DRUMS OF THE 47
th

 is one of the 

most remarkable of memoirs because the author eschews the typical narrative chronicle of 

marches and battles and instead wrestles with heady issues like courage and cowardice, soldiers’ 

fieldcraft (not taught in the manuals), the leadership traits of effective colonels, and the 

destructive nature of war.  Throughout the author provides compelling stories of western battles 

such as Corinth.  Very good.  $150.00 

 

(39
th

 Illinois) Clark, Charles M.  THE HISTORY OF THE THIRTY-NINTH REGIMENT 

ILLINOIS VOLUNTEER VETERAN INFANTRY (YATES’ PHALANX) IN THE WAR 

OF THE REBELLION, 1861-1865…  Chicago: 1889.  1
st
 edition, 554(3)p., illustrations, 

maps.  [D-185]  A good study, scarce in first edition.  Named for the governor of Illinois, the 

39th was one of a few Prairie State regiments to serve in the east and the only one in the 

Carolinas; they fought at Battery Wagner, Drury’s Bluff, North of the James, Ft. Gregg and 

Appomattox.  Includes roster and many personal accounts.  Hinges shaken; light chipping of 

extremities; water stains on front fly and frontispiece; light water stains in text; light soil and 

very light foxing; else very good.  $425.00 

 

(9
th

 Illinois Cavalry) Davenport, Edward A., ed.  HISTORY 

OF THE NINTH REGIMENT ILLINOIS CAVALRY 

VOLUNTEERS.  Chicago: 1888.  1
st
 edition, 450p., 

illustrations (portraits), errata sheet, all marbled edges, 

[D48].  This full history of a tough western cavalry regiment 

chronicles service in west Tennessee, Arkansas, and Mississippi.  

Detailed information on little known engagements at places like 

Moscow, Tennessee, and Coldwater, Mississippi, add much to 

the history of fighting in that region.  Major operations, such as 

campaigns against Forrest at Guntown and Tupelo, are also most 

helpful.  Includes detailed rosters, and thumbnail biographies of 

the officers.  An important Illinois regimental.  Ex-library, from 

the reference room of the National Tribune, the newspaper of the 

Grand Army of the Republic (with stamps); light foxing; else 

very good, with bright gilt device on cover.  $350.00 

 

(7
th

 Illinois Cavalry) Eby, Henry.  OBSERVATIONS OF AN ILLINOIS BOY IN 

BATTLE, CAMP AND PRISONS - 1861 TO 1865.  Mendota: 1910.  1
st
 edition, 284p., 
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illustrations, maps, [D26].  Contains excellent descriptions of life in Belle Isle prison, being one 

of the better of its kind.  The author was with the 7th Illinois Cavalry.  Excellent; bright.  SOLD 

 

(Illinois) Elliott, Isaac H.  RECORD OF THE SERVICES OF ILLINOIS SOLDIERS IN 

THE BLACK HAWK WAR, 1831-32, AND IN THE MEXICAN WAR, 1846-8.  

Springfield: 1882.  343p. An invaluable reference.  The roster of Captain Abraham Lincoln’s 

Company of the 4
th

 Regiment of Mounted Volunteers is recorded on Pages 100-101.  Lightly 

sunned; light wear of extremities; else very good.  $175.00 

 

(8
th

 Illinois Cavalry) Hard, Abner.  HISTORY OF THE EIGHTH CAVALRY 

REGIMENT, ILLINOIS VOLUNTEERS, DURING THE GREAT REBELLION.  Dayton: 

1996.  Reprint, 368p., frontispiece, plates, [D33].  An excellent narrative by the regimental 

surgeon.  This unit opened the ball at Gettysburg.  As new.  $40.00 

 

(40
th

 Illinois) Hart, E. J.  HISTORY OF THE FORTIETH ILLINOIS INFANTRY 

(VOLUNTEERS).  Cincinnati: 1864.  1
st
 edition, 198p., roster, [D189].  A scarce war-dated 

regimental history of a southern Illinois outfit that suffered heavily at Shiloh, and fought with 

Sherman through Vicksburg and Chattanooga.  Rebound; light foxing; else very good.  $375.00 

 

(19
th

 Illinois) Haynie, J Henry.  THE NINETEENTH ILLINOIS: A MEMOIR OF A 

REGIMENT OF VOLUNTEER INFANTRY FAMOUS IN THE CIVIL WAR OF FIFTY 

YEARS AGO FOR ITS DRILL, BRAVERY, AND DISTINGUISHED SERVICES.  

(Chicago): (1912).  1
st
 edition, 396p., frontispiece, illustrations, [D129].  This regiment was 

commanded by the Russian, General John A. Turchin.  Suffered heavily at Stones River and 

Chickamauga.  Ex-library; light rubbing; light chipping of extremities; light residue from 

removed book plates.  $275.00 

 

(124
th

 Illinois) Howard, R. L.  HISTORY OF THE 124
th

 REGIMENT ILLINOIS 

VOLUNTEERS, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE “HUNDRED AND TWO DOZEN,” 

FROM AUGUST, 1862, TO AUGUST, 1865.  Springfield: 1880.  1
st
 edition, 519p., rosters, 

[D345].  An excellent regiment that contributed important service in the Vicksburg campaign.  

Lightly sunned; hinges repaired with glue rather awkwardly, leaving light residue; light foxing; 

light chipping of extremities; else very good.  Apparently the personal copy of William E. Smith, 

adjutant of the regiment.  His signature “Smith” appears on a flyleaf, and an apparent ancestor’s 

appears on the title page; references to Smith within the text are underlined.  He was wounded at 

Champion Hill and Spanish Fort.  $425.00 

 

(1
st
 Illinois Light Artillery, Battery A) Kimbell, Charles B. HISTORY OF BATTERY “A”, 

FIRST ILLINOIS LIGHT ARTILLERY VOLUNTEERS. Chicago: 1899.  1
st
 edition, 

320p., frontispiece, illustrations, plates, [D4].  A summary of prison life and service in the 

West. Rubbed & bumped; light soiling & scuffing, especially on spine & rear board; shaken 

hinges; else good, with bright embossed cover. $395.00 
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(31
st
 Illinois) Morris, William S.  HISTORY 31st REGIMENT VOLUNTEERS, 

ORGANIZED BY JOHN A. LOGAN.  Evansville: 1902.  1
st
 edition, 236p., illustrations, 

portraits.  [D155].  Original history of Logan’s “Dirty-first” Illinois.  Rebound with original 

boards and spine; light foxing; else very good.  $450.00 

 

 

(73
rd

 Illinois) Newlin, William Henry.  A HISTORY OF THE 

SEVENTY-THIRD REGIMENT OF ILLINOIS INFANTRY 

VOLUNTEERS, ITS SERVICES AND EXPERIENCES IN 

CAMP, ON THE MARCH, ON THE PICKET AND 

SKIRMISH LINES, AND IN MANY BATTLES OF THE 

WAR, 1861 – 1865.  (Springfield): (1890).  1
st
 edition, 682p., 

frontispiece, illustrations, [D269].  A full history of “The 

Preacher Regiment,” with much material gleaned from letters 

and diaries.  Fought at Perryville, Stones River, Chickamauga, 

Peach Tree Creek, Franklin, and elsewhere.  Very light sunning; 

light foxing; light bump; light chipping of extremities; else very 

good.  $450.00 

 

(96
th

 Illinois) Partridge, Charles A., ed.  HISTORY OF THE 

NINTY-SIXTH REGIMENT ILLINOIS VOLUNTEER 

INFANTRY.  Chicago: 1887.  1
st
 edition, 938(2)p., 

illustrations, maps, portraits, all edges gilt, [D316].  As the pagination suggests, this is a 

comprehensive history, with many individual narratives and anecdotes.  The ninety-sixth was a 

northern Illinois regiment, organized at Rockford, and they served in the Army of the 

Cumberland.  Their most notable service was at Chickamauga where they fought with General 

Thomas in the defense of Horseshoe Ridge.  Tightly rebound with new boards and end pages; 

very good.  $325.00 

 

(34
th

 Illinois) Payne, Edwin W.  HISTORY OF THE THIRTY-FOURTH REGIMENT OF 

ILLINOIS INFANTRY, SEPTEMBER 7, 1861 - JULY 12, 1865.  (Clinton: 1902).  1
st
 

edition, 370p., portraits, illustrations, folding maps, [D169].  Reminiscences, collected by the 

regimental historian, of warfare in the Western Theatre.  Rebound with original boards and spine 

label.  Light foxing; else very good.  $450.00 

 

(103
rd

 Illinois) REMINISCENCES OF THE CIVIL WAR FROM THE DIARIES OF 

MEMBERS OF THE 103
rd

 ILLINOIS VOLUNTEER INFANTRY.  COMPILED BY THE 

FOLLOWING COMMITTEE [seven names].  Chicago: 1904.  1
st
 edition, 293p., portraits., 

[D326].  Recruited in Peoria, the 103
rd

 Illinois served three years in the Army of the Tennessee.  

Major actions included the Atlanta campaign, Sherman’s March, and the campaign in the 

Carolinas.  A valuable and detailed resource, especially on battles such as Kennesaw Mountain, 
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or the battle and siege of Atlanta. Shaken hinges; scuffed and mottled boards; light toning and 

soiling of text; light chipping of extremities; else very good.  Scarce.  $375.00 

 

(125
th

 Illinois) Rogers, Robert M.  THE 125th ILLINOIS 

VOLUNTEER INFANTRY.  ATTENTION BATTALION!  

Champaign: 1882.  1
st
 edition, 226p., frontispiece  [D349].  

Fine short history of a unit that served under Rosecrans and 

Thomas at Chickamauga, Chattanooga and Kennesaw Mountain.  

Very uncommon; not in Nevins.  Nicely rebound with original 

front board cloth that is unusually bright;  minor damage, 

including small tears, to the tops of a few leaves, but without loss; 

Light toning as usual; else very good. Quite scarce.  $675.00 

 

(112
th

 Illinois) Thompson, B. F.  HISTORY OF THE 112
TH

 

REGIMENT OF ILLINOIS VOLUNTEER INFANTRY, IN 

THE GREAT WAR OF THE REBELLION. 1862 – 1865.  

Toulon, IL: 1885.  1
st
 edition, 480p., Rebound in ¾ leather, 

with marbled boards, [D-333].  The 112
th

 Illinois served in 

Kentucky and East Tennessee (part of the time as mounted 

infantry) before going into the Atlanta, Franklin, and Nashville campaigns as part of the XXIII 

Corps.  A thorough history including some first person narratives of other veterans relating to 

prisoner of war and escape topics.  Richly annotated roster is particularly useful and interesting.  

Front hinge starting; light foxing; light chipping of extremities; else very good.  $375.00  

 

(95th Illinois) Wood, Wales W. A HISTORY OF THE NINETY-FIFTH REGIMENT 

ILLINOIS INFANTRY VOLUNTEERS FROM ITS ORGANIZATION IN THE FALL OF 

1862, UNTIL ITS FINAL DISCHARGE FROM THE UNITED STATES SERVICE, IN 

1865… Chicago: 1865. 1st ed., 240p., roster, [D-310]. A history of the operations of this 

western regiment includes service at Vicksburg. The 95th featured the now-famous female 

soldier, Albert D. J. Cashier (Jennie Hodgers). At the time of writing Adjutant Wood did not 

know Cashier’s secret, and she appears on the roster only as an honored private and veteran. A 

rare Chicago pre-fire imprint. Light sunning; light foxing; light wear of extremities; else very 

good. Inscribed presentation copy, signed by daughter of the regiment’s colonel. $275.00 

 

Indiana 
 

(44
th

 Indiana) Butler, Marvin B.  MY STORY OF THE CIVIL WAR AND THE 

UNDERGROUND RAILROAD….  Huntington: 1914.  1
st
 edition, 390p., illustrations,   [D-

127].  Butler served with Company A, 44
th

 Indiana.  In addition to his experiences as a prisoner 

and fugitive, he writes about fighting at Fort Donelson, Perryville, and Stones River. Boards 

mottled and rubbed; severe chip to upper spine and front board with minor loss; usual toning and 

staining to text; else very good.  $50.00 
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(18
th

 Indiana Battery) Rowell, John W.  YANKEE ARTILLERYMEN.  THROUGH THE 

CIVIL WAR WITH ELI LILLY’S INDIANA BATTERY.  Knoxville: (1975).  1
st
 edition, 

320p., frontispiece, illustrations, maps.  A solid unit history based on good first hand 

resources.  Lilly’s 18
th

 Indiana Battery served with distinction in John Wilder’s “Lightning 

Brigade” at Hoover’s Gap, Chickamauga, the Atlanta campaign and in Wilson’s raid.  Light 

sunning; light foxing; else very good.  $75.00 

 

Iowa 
 

(5
th

 Iowa Cavalry) Nott, Charles Cooper.  SKETCHES OF THE WAR: A SERIES OF 

LETTERS TO NORTH MOORE STREET SCHOOL OF NEW YORK.  New York: 1865.  

2
nd

 edition, 174p., [D-36].  “Exceptionally good account of the first battles in the West by a 

captain of the 5
th

  Iowa Cavalry” - Allan Nevins.  Light foxing, water damage/mottling; light 

chipping of extremities; but very good.  $95.00 

 

(12
th

 Iowa) Reed, David W.  CAMPAIGNS AND BATTLES OF THE TWELFTH 

REGIMENT IOWA VOLUNTEER INFANTRY.  Evanston: IL: N.p., (1903).  320p., 

plates, fold. maps, errata., [D147].  The author was a major in the regiment; much of interest 

on Shiloh.  Reed was earlier the official historian of the Hornets Nest Brigade Association, a 

historical/political pressure group dedicated to promoting the history of the troops under 

command of General Benjamin Prentiss who defended the Hornets Nest position in the center of 

the Union line on the first day at Shiloh.  At the time of this publication, Reed was serving as the 

first Secretary and Historian of the Shiloh National Military Park.  As such he had more 

influence than any other single person on the historiography of that great battle.  Naturally, the 

Union Center became the focal point of the park’s interpretation of Shiloh, and thus the stories of 

the Hornets Nest and the Sunken Road became keys to the story of the battle.  Scarce.  Ex-library 

from Illinois Commandery of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion; with book plate and wax 

pencil marks in two places.  usual wear; else very good.  $575.00 

 

(33
rd

 Iowa) Sperry, A. F.  HISTORY OF THE 33d IOWA INFANTRY VOLUNTEER 

REGIMENT, 1863-6.  (Fayetteville): (n.d.).  2
nd

 edition, 237p.  [original D-239].  Scarce 

facsimile reprint of a rare unit history.  The 33
rd

 served in the Trans-Mississippi and saw action 

at Helena, the Camden campaign and Jenkins Ferry.  Very good.  $125.00 

 

(Iowa Volunteers) Stuart, Captain A. A.  IOWA COLONELS AND REGIMENTS: BEING 

A HISTORY OF IOWA REGIMENTS IN THE WQR OF THE REBELLION; AND 

CONTAINING A DESCRIPTION OF THE BATTLES IN WHICH THEY FOUGHT.  Des 

Moines: 1865.  1
st
 edition, 656p., frontispiece, engravings, [D-Reference].  A hard to find 

war-dated reference with valuable information on Iowa regiments and leaders.  Ex-library from 

Illinois Commandery of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion Light foxing; light bump; light 

wear to the extremities; about 1” of cloth is pulling off from the front board, but intact.  $450.00 
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Kentucky 
 

(2
nd

 Kentucky Cavalry - Confederate) Brown Dee A. THE BOLD CAVALIERS: 

MORGAN’S 2
nd

 KENTUCKY CAVALRY RAIDERS.  Philadelphia: 1959. 1
st
 edition 

353p., illustrations, maps. [D-377]. The story of John Hunt Morgan’s elite unit, by the great 

historian of the American West.  Very good; dust jacket.  $75.00 

 

(1
st
 Kentucky Confederate Brigade) Davis, William C.  THE ORPHAN BRIGADE: THE 

KENTUCKY CONFEDERATES WHO COULDN’T GO HOME.  New York: 1980.  1
st
 

edition, 318p., illustrations, end pages with maps.  Davis provides the best modern account of 

these exiled Confederates.  Very good.  Signed.  $30.00 

 

 (1
st
 Kentucky Cavalry - Union) Tarrant, Eastham. THE WILD RIDERS OF THE FIRST 

KENTUCKY CAVALRY. A HISTORY OF THE REGIMENT, IN THE GREAT WAR 

OF THE REBELLION, 1861-1865... Louisville: 1894. 1
st
 edition, 503p., plates, portraits, 

[D327, Howes T-38].  “Tarrant’s narrative, based on wartime documents, clear memory, and 

good judgment, is the best account by a member of a Kentucky unit in Federal service”. - 

Nevins. Presentation copy to historian Stephen Z. Starr by Kentucky Civil War Round Table, 

with Starr’s bookplate; lightly scuffed boards with light fraying of extremities; lightly shaken 

front hinge; else very good.  Scarce regimental and great cavalry piece. $475.00 

 

Louisiana 
 

(Louisiana) Hollandsworth, James G., Jr.  THE LOUISIANA NATIVE GUARDS: THE 

BLACK MILITARY EXPERIENCE DURING THE CIVIL WAR.  Baton Rouge: (1995).  

1
st
 edition, 176p., illustrations, maps.  Early in the Civil War, Louisiana’s Confederate 

government sanctioned a militia unit of black troops in response to demands from members of 

New Orleans’ free black population that they be permitted to participate in the defense of their 

state.  These soldiers, the Louisiana Native Guards, were used for propaganda purposes and not 

permitted to fight.  After the fall of New Orleans, Benjamin F. Butler brought the Native Guards 

into Federal military service, but it was not until May, 1863, that the Native Guards had their 

first large-scale deployment.  This remarkable work presents a vivid picture of men eager to 

prove their courage and ability to a world determined to exploit and demean them.  As new; dust 

jacket.  $24.95 

 

(3
rd

 Louisiana) Tunnard, W. H.  A SOUTHERN RECORD.  THE HISTORY OF THE 

THIRD… LOUISIANA INFANTRY.  (Dayton): (1970).  Reprint, 377p., frontispiece.  The 

best edition of Willie Tunnard’s great story of Pelican State soldiers who fought at Wilson 

Creek, Corinth, and Vicksburg.  Edited with detailed annotations by Edwin C. Bearss.  Excellent.  

$30.00 



Abraham Lincoln Book Shop, Inc. 357 W. Chicago Ave., Chicago, IL 60654 

312/944-3085 www.ALincolnBookShop.com 

Shipping Charges: $8 for the fist book $1 each additional, IL residents pay the 

prevailing local sales tax 

V/MC accepted 
 

 

 

Maine 
 

(11
th

 Maine) Brady, Robert.  THE STORY OF ONE REGIMENT, THE ELEVENTH 

MAINE INFANTRY VOLUNTEERS IN THE WAR OF THE REBELLION… NY: 1896.  

1
st
 edition, 435(LXX)p., frontispiece, [D73].  Liberal use of first-hand sources; a good history 

of a well-traveled regiment that served on the Peninsula, in the Carolinas, and in the Bermuda 

Hundred and Petersburg campaigns.  Weak front hinge; chipped spine and extremities; loose title 

page; else very good.  $120.00 

 

(20
th

 Maine) Pullen, John J.  THE TWENTIETH MAINE.  Philadelphia: 1957.  1
st
 edition, 

338p., illustrations, maps, [D129].  Joshua Lawrence Chamberlain’s command.  Excellent 

history of one of the most famous regiments of the Civil War.  One of the greatest books ever 

written about the Civil War.  Light wear; else very good.  Signed.  $50.00 

 

(3
rd

 Maine) Wing, Samuel B.  THE SOLDIER’S STORY, A PERSONAL NARRATIVE 

OF THE LIFE, ARMY EXPERIENCES AND MARVELOUS SUFFERINGS SINCE THE 

WAR…   Phillips, ME: 1898.  1
st
 edition, 118p., frontispiece, illustrations, [D49].  A small 

book, but filled with valuable information.  Wing was a draftee in the 3rd Maine and wounded at 

Spotsylvania.  The story of his injury and recovery is compelling.  Light foxing; else very good.  

$195.00 

 

Massachusetts  
 

(10
th

 Massachusetts Battery) Billings, John D.  THE 

HISTORY OF THE TENTH MASSACHUSETTS BATTERY 

OF LIGHT ARTILLERY IN THE WAR OF THE 

REBELLION.  Boston: 1881.  1
st
 edition, 400(2)p., 

illustrations, [D-30].  An essential Gettysburg source.  “Among 

the top dozen unit histories pertaining to the Civil War; Billings 

used his own diary, some 300 letters, and a comrade’s manuscript 

as a basis for the book.” – James I. Robertson.  Ex-library with 

sticker on front board; weak rear hinge; soiled spine; lightly 

soiled boards, but generally very good.  $575.00 

 

(36
th

 Massachusetts) Burrage, Henry S., et. al.  HISTORY OF 

THE THIRTY-SIXTH REGIMENT MASSACHUSETTS 

VOLUNTEERS, 1862 – 1865, BY A COMMITTEE OF THE 

REGIMENT.  Boston: 1884.  1
st
 edition, 405p.  [D-313]. One of 

Burnside’s well-traveled IX Corps regiments, which saw action 
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from Fredericksburg through Petersburg.  Includes a roster and appendices.  Weak front hinge; 

light rubbing; light chipping of extremities; bump; else very good.  $250.00 

 

(1
st
 Massachusetts) Cudworth, Warren H. HISTORY OF THE FIRST REGIMENT 

MASSACHUSETTS INFANTRY), FROM THE 25
TH

 OF MAY, 1861, TO THE 25
TH

 OF 

MAY, 1864; INCLUDING BRIEF REFERENCES TO THE OPERATIONS OF THE 

ARMY OF THE POTOMAC.  Boston: 1866. 1
st
 edition, 528p., illustrations, [D80].   Written 

by the regimental chaplain, “this useful volume is a reservoir of data on the Eastern campaigns 

through the summer of 1864”. - Allan Nevins.  Light foxing; light sunning; light chipping at 

extremities of spine; else very good.  $325.00 

 

(5
th

 Massachusetts Battery) HISTORY OF THE FIFTH MASSACHUSETTS BATTERY.  

ORGANIZED OCTOBER 3, 1861, MUSTERED OUT JUNE 12, 1865.  Boston: 1902.  1
st
 

edition, 991p., frontispiece, illustrations, maps.  [D24].  Voluminous history of a V Corps 

battery compiled by vets; useful for inclusion of war-dated letters and memoirs.  Ex-library; light 

sunning; light mottling; light chipping of extremities; else very good.  $325.00 

 

(49
th

 Massachusetts) Johns, Henry T.  LIFE WITH THE FORTY-NINTH 

MASSACHUSETTS VOLUNTEERS.  Pittsfield, Mass.: 1864.  1
st
 edition, 391p., 

frontispiece, illustrations, portraits, [D375].  A descriptive, war-dated history of a nine-month 

unit that served in Louisiana, notably in the Port Hudson campaign.  Rebound; light foxing; else 

very good.  Uncommon.  $285.00 

 

(45
th

 Massachusetts) Mann, A. W.  HISTORY OF THE 

FORTY-FIFTH REGIMENT MASSACHUSETTS 

VOLUNTEER MILITIA... Boston: 1908.  1
st
 edition, 562p., 

illustrations, cover device, roster, [D366].  A contributory 

work with an enormous amount of information on the regimen’s 

service in North Carolina.  Valuable material on battles at 

Goldsboro and Kinston.  Ex-library but with unusually light 

wear; light chipping of extremities; else very good with bright 

device on front board.  $115.00 

 

(10
th

 Massachusetts) Alfred S. Roe.  THE TENTH 

REGIMENT MASSACHUSSETTS VOLUNTEER 

INFANTRY, 1861 – 1864, A WESTERN 

MASSACHUSSETTS REGIMENT…  Springfield: 1909.  1
st
 

edition, 535p., frontispiece, illustrations, portraits, [D154].  
The 10

th
 Massachusetts served in the VI Corps throughout the 

war.  Roe’s history is detailed and useful, with good stories of battle and camp (including 

baseball), and illustrations.  Front hinge shaken; light spotting on rear board; light chipping of 

extremities; else very good.  Gilt device on front board is unusually bright.  $175.00 
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(2
nd

 Massachusetts Cavalry) Parson, Thomas E.  BEAR FLAG AND BAY STATE IN THE 

CIVIL WAR: THE CALIFORNIANS OF THE SECOND MASSACHUSSETS 

CAVALRY.  Tennessee: McFarland, 2001.  220p., illustrations, softcover.  The Second 

Massachusetts Cavalry included the only organized group (5 companies totaling 504 men) from 

California to fight in the east during the Civil War. Led by a young Boston aristocrat, Colonel 

Charles R. Lowell, these men began their wartime careers in Northern Virginia in 1862, clashing 

with the partisan rangers of Major John S. Mosby, in a deadly world of guerrilla warfare. In 

August of 1864, the regiment was assigned to Major General Phil Sheridan's Army of 

Shenandoah and served through all of the battles in the victorious campaign to clear the valley of 

Confederates, witnessing the final surrender at Appomattox Courthouse. This account tells what 

these men from California and Massachusetts accomplished, how they communicated, and how 

they viewed themselves. The book contains three appendices that list the battle casualties of the 

regiment during its largest engagements. As new; dust jacket.  Signed.  $40.00 

 

(2
nd

 Massachusetts Cavalry) Rogers, Larry and Keith.  THEIR HORSES CLIMBED 

TREES: A CHRONICLE OF THE CALIFORNIA 100 AND BATTALION IN THE CIVIL 

WAR, FROM SAN FRANCISCO TO APPOMATTOX.  Atglen: (2001).  1
st
 edition, 480p., 

illustrations, maps.  This is the famous story of the five hundred volunteers known as the 

“California Hundred and Battalion” who fought in the Eastern Theatre as part of the Second 

Massachusetts volunteer cavalry.  This unit served from 1862, when they departed from San 

Francisco, to the war’s end at Appomattox in 1865, fighting primarily against Mosby’s partisans 

and under General Phil Sheridan in the Shenandoah Valley.  Includes roster of the five hundred 

original volunteers and period photographs of the Company officers.  Very good; dust jacket.  

$35.00 

 

(57
th

 Massachusetts) Wilkinson, Warren.  MOTHER, MAY YOU NEVER SEE THE 

SIGHTS I HAVE SEEN.  New York: (1990).  1
st
 edition, 665p., frontispiece, illustrations, 

maps, maps on end pages.  A wonderful modern regimental. Wilkinson managed to capture the 

tragic service of the 57th Massachusetts not only in gripping narrative, but also in meticulous 

research including service records of every member of the regiment and company-level casualty 

abstracts of each battle.  Though still readily available in paperback, first editions are not on 

many bookshelves.  Very good; dust jacket.  $65.00 

 

Michigan 
 

(8
th

 Michigan Cavalry) Wells, James M.  “WITH TOUCH OF ELBOW;” OR, DEATH 

BEFORE DISHONOR, A THRILLING NARRATIVE OF ADVENTURE ON LAND AND 

SEA… Philadelphia: 1909.  1
st
 edition, 362p., illustrations  [D-42A].  8th Michigan Cavalry.  

Usual toning; light wear of extremities; else very good.  Owner’s inscription by William Russell, 

apparently a veteran of Company L.  $275.00 
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Minnesota 
 

 

(4
th

 Minnesota) Brown, Alonzo, L.  HISTORY OF THE FOURTH REGIMENT OF 

MINNESOTA VOLUNTEERS DURING THE GREAT REBELLION.  St. Paul, 1892.  1
st
 

edition, 594p., frontispiece, plates, maps (1 folding), [D-43].  Valuable material on the battle 

of Allatoona.  Rebacked; light wear; sunned spine; else very good.  Scarce.  $450.00 

 

(1
st
 Minnesota) Moe, Richard.  THE LAST FULL MEASURE.  THE LIFE AND DEATH 

OF THE FIRST MINNESOTA…  (St.  Paul: 2002).  1
st
 edition, 345p., illustrations, maps.  

Very good; dust jacket.  $40.00 

 

Missouri 
 

(18
th

 Missouri) Anders, Leslie.  THE EIGHTEENTH MISSOURI.  Indianapolis: (1968).  1
st
 

edition, 404p., frontispiece, illustrations.  The 18th defended the Hornets Nest at Shiloh, 

served at Corinth, and went with Sherman from Atlanta to the sea.  A well-constructed study, 

written at a time when regimentals by trained historians were uncommon.  Very good; dust 

jacket.  $55.00 

 

(1
st
 Missouri Confederate Brigade) Bevier, R. S.  HISTORY 

OF THE FIRST AND SECOND MISSOURI 

CONFEDERATE BRIGADES, 1861-1865; AND FROM 

WAKARUSA TO APPOMATTOX, A MILITARY 

ANAGRAPH.  St. Louis: 1879. 1
st
 edition, 480-20p., 

frontispiece, portraits, illustrated boards.  Much useful 

information concerning Confederate activities in the Trans-

Mississippi.  Not in Dornbusch.  Ex-library; lightly soiled; light 

foxing; weak rear hinge; else very good; scarce & much sought 

after.  SOLD 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

New Hampshire 
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(3
rd

 New Hampshire) Copp, Elbridge J.  REMINISCENCES OF THE WAR OF THE 

REBELLION, 1861-1865.  Nashua, NH:  1911.  1
st
 edition, 536p., illustrations, plates, maps, 

[D19].  The author, who published the book himself, was the youngest commissioned officer in 

the Union army --- 18 years and five months when he made a lieutenant in the 3
rd

 New 

Hampshire.  Light sunning & scuffing of spine; rubbing & bump; shaken hinges; else very good.  

$125.00 

 

(9
th

 New Hampshire) Marvel, William.  RACE OF THE SOIL: THE NINTH NEW 

HAMPSHIRE REGIMENT IN THE CIVIL WAR.  Wilmington: (1988).  1
st
 edition, 

534(2)p.,  frontispiece, illustrations, portraits, maps, [D5123].  A well-researched history of a 

IX Corps regiment by the biographer of Ambrose Burnside.  Battle honors for the Ninth include 

South Mountain, Antietam, Grant’s 1864 campaign, Petersburg, the Crater, Peeble’s Farm and 

others.  Excellent; dust jacket.  $45.00 

 

(17
th

 New Hampshire) Kent, Charles N. HISTORY OF THE SEVENTEENTH 

REGIMENT, NEW HAMPSHIRE VOLUNTEER INFANTRY, 1862-1863... 1
st
 edition, 

325p., illustrations (portraits), [D68].  An unusual history of a regiment which failed to 

complete its organization. The frustrations of recruiting during the winter of 1862-63 are 

documented.  Recruits for the 17
th

 were transferred to the 2
nd

 New Hampshire, and their 

experiences with that regiment, including the Battle of Gettysburg, are detailed.  Light rubbing 

on outer hinges; light foxing; else very good.  $175.00 

 

(5
th

 New Hampshire) Pride, Mike, and Travis, Mike.  MY BRAVE BOYS: TO WAR 

WITH COLONEL CROSS AND THE FIGHTING FIFTH.  Hanover: (2001).  1
st
 edition, 

323p., illustrations, maps.  Over a thousand infantry regiments fought in Union armies during 

the Civil War.  None suffered more deaths in battle than the Fifth New Hampshire Volunteers.  

At the center of this regiment's searing experience is Colonel Edward Cross, a journalist and 

adventurer who infused the Fifth with his formidable personality.  The two authors spent eight 

years digging for the story of Cross and his men in letters, diaries, memoirs, official records, and 

newspaper accounts.  The result is a military history unfolded in human terms, as the men 

themselves experienced it.  "No Union regiment is more deserving of a freshly researched history 

than the Fifth New Hampshire.  In My Brave Boys the 'Fighting Fifth' and its remarkable colonel, 

Edward E. Cross, finally get their due." - Stephen W. Sears.  As new; dust jacket.  $27.95 

 

(13
th

 New Hampshire) Thompson, S. Millett.  THIRTEENTH REGIMENT OF NEW 

HAMPSHIRE VOLUNTEER INFANTRY IN THE WAR OF THE REBELLION, 1861 – 

1865, A DIARY COVERING THREE YEARS AND A DAY…  Boston: 1888.  1
st
 edition, 

717p., frontispiece, illustrations, maps, [D-56].  Nevins called this diary-based regimental 

“superb”.  It is certainly one of the most complete accounts of Virginia Tidewater activity, 

including the neglected Siege of Suffolk.  The 13
th

 saw combat through Petersburg, including 

Drury’s Bluff, Fort Harrison and Fair Oaks.  Ex-library; missing fly leaf; light foxing; light 

rubbing; light chipping of extremities; penciled notes in rear; else very good.  $175.00 
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(16
th

 New Hampshire) Townsend, Luther T. HISTORY OF 

THE SIXTEENTH REGIMENT, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

VOLUNTEERS... Washington: 1897. 1
st
 edition, 574p., 

frontispiece (shown at left), illustrations, [D67].  Careful 

history of a year in Louisiana, including the campaign for Port 

Hudson, by a regimental adjutant, replete with drawings, 

portraits and regimental roster.  Very light chipping of boards; 

light foxing; else excellent.  Quite handsome.  $275.00 

 

 

 

 

 

New Jersey 
 

(1
st
 New Jersey Brigade) Baquet, Camille.  HISTORY OF 

THE FIRST BRIGADE, NEW JERSEY VOLUNTEERS 

FROM 1861 TO 1865... Trenton: 1910.  1
st
 edition, 515p., 

frontispiece, illustrations, top edge gilt, [D11].  “Kearny’s 

Brigade.”  First rate brigade history of a famous VI Corps unit, 

w/useful information on the 1
st
, 2

nd
, 3

rd
, 4

th
, 15

th
, 23

rd
, 10

th
, and 

40
th

 New Jersey.  Light bump; very light wear of extremities; 

else very good. Bright.  $450.00 

 

(11
th

 New Jersey) Marbaker, Thomas D.  HISTORY OF 

THE ELEVENTH NEW JERSEY VOLUNTEERS, FROM 

ITS ORGANIZATION TO APPOMATTOX, TO WHICH IS 

ADDED EXPERIENCES IN PRISON LIFE AND 

SKETCHES OF INDIVIDUAL SOLDIERS.  Trenton: 1898.  

1
st
 edition, 364p., frontispiece, illustration,  [D46].  “A useful 

volume for the later campaigns in Virginia.” – James I 

Robertson.  Light rubbing; bump; light chipping of extremities; else very good.  $375.00 

 

(1
st
 New Jersey Cavalry) Pyne, Henry R.  RIDE TO WAR: THE HISTORY OF THE 

FIRST NEW JERSEY CAVALRY.  New Brunswick: 1961.  Reprint, 350p., frontispiece, 

illustrations, [D4v].  Edited with an introduction by Earl Schenk Miers.  This excellent, often 

humorous account by the regimental chaplain, provides a wonderful look at a cavalry regiment in 
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the Army of the Potomac.  The First operated against Stuart, Jackson and Mosby and served 

under Sheridan.  Among its colorful commanding officers were Sir Percy Wyndham and Joseph 

Karge.  Very good; dust jacket.  $95.00 

 

New York 
 

(39
th

 New York) Bacarella, Michael.  LINCOLN’S FOREIGN LEGION: THE 39
th

 NEW 

YORK INFANTRY, THE GARIBALDI GUARD.  (Shippensburg: 1996).  1
st
 edition, 

330p., illustrations.  During the Italian Wars of Unification in the mid-19th century, thousands 

of soldiers: Italian, American, French, British, German, Hungarian, Polish, and others, received a 

unique schooling from the intrepid General Giuseppe Garibaldi.  Those men carried lessons with 

them during the American Civil War onto the battlefields of Bull Run, Gettysburg, the 

Wilderness, through to Appomattox.  The Garibaldi Guard, named after the illustrious general, 

was a unique meld of those foreign nationals who participated in the European revolutions and 

the struggle to save the Union.  Includes the muster roll of this fascinating regiment, which 

serves as a reminder of the multicultural make up of the forces that fought in the Civil War.  As 

new; dust jacket.  $39.95 

 

(114
th

 New York) Beecher, Harris H.  RECORD OF THE 114th REGIMENT, N.Y.S.V...  

WHERE IT WENT, WHAT IT SAW AND WHAT IT DID…  Norwich, NY: 1866.  1
st
 

edition, 582p., frontispiece, portraits,  [D470].  History and rosters of a regiment that served 

with Banks in Louisiana and Sheridan in the Shenandoah as part of the XIX Corps.  More 

thorough than most immediate post-war histories.  Light rubbing; light foxing; light soil; light 

chipping of extremities; else very good.  $250.00 

 

(28
th

 New York) Boyce, Charles W. A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE TWENTY-EIGHTH 

REGIMENT, NEW YORK STATE VOLUNTEERS ... WITH THE REPORT OF THE 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE THIRTY-FIFTH ANNUAL REUNION HELD AT ALBION, 

NEW YORK, MAY 22, 1896.  Buffalo: 1896. 1
st
 edition, 194p., frontispiece, illustrations, 

maps, [D286].   A valuable resource on XII Corps activities, based on “the author’s diary and 

official reports,” plus many personal reminiscences by other of the regiment.  Light soil, 

especially on rear board; rear leaf loose; else very good.   $225.00 

 

(146
th

 New York) Brainard, Mary Genevie Green.  CAMPAIGN OF THE ONE 

HUNDRED AND FORTY-SIXTH REGIMENT NEW YORK STATE VOLUNTEERS, 

ALSO KNOWN AS HALLECK’S INFANTRY, THE FIFTH ONEIDA, AND 

GARRARD’S TIGERS.  New York: 1915.  1
st
 edition, 542p., illustrations, folding maps, 

[D548].  The 146
th

 was a zouave regiment who played a particularly distinguished role in the 

battle of the Wilderness.  They also fought at Gettysburg, Spotsylvania, and Petersburg as part of 

the V Corps.  Brainard’s history includes a detailed roster.  Mottling of rear boards; hinges 

starting; light foxing; a few penciled margin notes; else very good.  $295.00 
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(9
th

 New York Cavalry) Cheney, Newel.  HISTORY OF THE NINTH REGIMENT, NEW 

YORK VOLUNTEER CAVALRY.  WAR OF 1861 TO 1865. COMPILED FROM 

LETTERS, DIARIES, RECOLLECTIONS AND OFFICIAL RECORDS.  Jamestown, 

NY: 1901.  1
st 

edition, 416p., frontispiece, illustrations, [D127].  These heroes of Gettysburg 

helped General John Buford’s brigade hold the line in the first hours of the battle.  Cheney, a 

captain and brevet major of the regiment, provides a detailed history including roster.  Light 

foxing; light bump; light chipping of extremities; else very good.  Quite uncommon.  $475.00  

 

(60
th

 New York) Eddy, Richard.  HISTORY OF THE SIXTIETH REGIMENT, NEW 

YORK STATE VOLUNTEERS, FROM THE COMMENCEMENT OF ITS 

ORGANIZATION IN JULY, 1861, TO ITS PUBLIC RECEPTION AT OGDENSBURGH 

AS A VETERAN COMMAND, JANUARY 7, 1864…  Philadelphia: 1864.  1
st
 edition, 

360p., [D345].  An uncommon war-dated history.  The 60
th

 New York was part of the XII Corps 

and up to the time of writing had participated in the Antietam, Chancellorsville, and Gettysburg 

campaigns, among others.  Written by the chaplain, with details of soldier life and unrestrained 

opinion on the subjects of secession and slavery.  Rebound with original boards and end papers; 

light foxing and other usual wear, but very strong with clean boards.  $195.00 

 

(9
th

 New York) Graham, Matthew John.  THE NINTH REGIMENT, NEW YORK 

VOLUNTEERS (HAWKINS ZOUAVES), BEING A HISTORY OF THE REGIMENT 

AND VETERAN ASSOCIATION, FROM 1860 TO 1900.  New York: 1900.  1
st
 edition, 

634p., frontispiece, top edge gilt, [D208].  Organized by Rush Hawkins from the first sons of 

New York City, the Hawkins Zouaves served in Burnside’s North Carolina expedition, at 

Antietam and at Fredericksburg.  Cracked hinges; light soil; light chipping extremities; else very 

good.  $175.00 

 

(4
th

 New York Heavy Artillery) Kirk, Hyland C.  HEAVY 

GUNS AND LIGHT: A HISTORY OF THE 4
th

 NEW YORK 

HEAVY ARTILLERY.  New York, (1890).  1
st
 edition, 

661(5)p., frontispiece, illustrations, portraits, maps, [D21].  
These heavies were recruited to garrison fixed defenses around 

Washington.  In May, 1864 General Grant ordered then into the 

field and the suffered heavily during the battles of the Overland 

campaign and Petersburg.  The 4
th

 New York Heavy Artillery 

fought at Spotsylvania, Cold Harbor, Petersburg, Reams, Station, 

and many other places.  Their history is fulsome, and well-

illustrated.  Includes illustrated roster.  Rebacked with original 

boards and spine; light bump; light chipping of extremities; else 

very good.  The gilt lettering and red devices on front board and 

spine are bright and attractive.  $395.00 
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(144
th

 New York) McKee, James H. BACK “IN WAR 

TIMES,” HISTORY OF THE 144th REGIMENT, NEW 

YORK VOLUNTEER INFANTRY, WITH 

ITINERARY... Unadilla, NY: 378p., frontispiece, 

illustrations, [D546].  A history that sheds light on the 

operations in South Carolina.  Includes many wartime 

portraits of members of the regiment.  Light foxing; else 

very good.  Inscribed (but not signed) from author to his 

daughter.  $475.00 

  

(117
th

 New York) Mowris, James A.  A HISTORY OF 

THE ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEENTH 

REGIMENT N.Y. VOLUNTEER (FOURTH ONEIDA), 

FROM THE DATE OF ITS ORGANIZATION, 

AUGUST, 1862, TILL THAT OF ITS MUSTER OUT, 

JUNE, 1865...  Hartford: 1866.  1
st
 edition, 315p., [D-

485].  The 4
th

 Oneida served in the Carolinas as well as the Bermuda Hundred, Petersburg, 

Richmond and Fort Fisher campaigns.  A straightforward narrative supplemented by a roster and 

appendix; one of the better regimental histories.  Mowris’s contribution to the history of Fort 

Fisher makes this a standard resource for both campaigns.  Sunned; light foxing; light chipping 

of extremities; bump; else very good.  Includes ephemeral sheet music for the tune Ever of Thee 

Iôm Fondly Dreaming, words by George Linley, music by Foley Hall.  $225.00 

 

(189
th

 New York) Rogers, Wm. H.  HISTORY OF THE ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-

NINTH REGIMENT OF NEW YORK VOLUNTEERS.  New York: 1865.  1
st
 edition, 

113p., frontispiece, [D-595].  Short sketches of companies and officers with a group portrait 

engraving of all the latter.  Cracked hinge; water-stain; light foxing; light chipping of 

extremities; else very good. $285.00 

 

(58
th

 New York)  Seeley, N. B. STORIES OF THE CIVIL WAR IN PROSE AND POEM.  

N.P.: 1905.  1
st
 edition, 51p., frontispiece, wrappers.  Seeley’s memoirs of service include very 

short descriptions of personal involvement in events like Gettysburg, or the Chattanooga and 

Atlanta campaigns.  Includes much of his verse.  Wrappers starting at rear; light stain at bottom; 

stamp and owner’s signature on cover; else very good.  $20.00 

 

(125
th

 New York) Simons, Ezra de Freest.  A REGIMENTAL HISTORY OF THE ONE 

HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH NEW YORK STATE VOLUNTEERS…  NY: 1888.  

1
st
 edition, 352p., frontispiece, illustrations, maps, [D-516].  An uncommon and useful 

regimental, with significant space devoted to their participation at Gettysburg.  The 125
th

 was 

part of the II Corps and fought in the Wheatfield - Peach Orchard area where the commanding 

officer of regiment and brigade, George Lamb Willard, was killed.  Also fought at the 
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Wilderness, Cold Harbor, and Petersburg.  One of Fox’s “Fighting Three Hundred.”   Weak 

hinges; light foxing; light rubbing; light chipping of extremities; else very good.  $150.00 

 

(76
th

 New York) Smith, Abram P.  HISTORY OF THE SEVENTY-SIXTH REGIMENT, 

NEW YORK VOLUNTEERS, WHAT IT ENDURED AND ACCOMPLISHED, 

CONTAINING DESCRIPTIONS OF ITS TWENTY-FIVE BATTLES, ITS MARCHES, 

ITS CAMP AND BIVOUAC SCENES, WITH BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES OF FIFTY-

THREE OFFICERS, AND A COMPLETE RECORD OF THE ENLISTED MEN.  

Cortland: 1867.  1
st
 edition, 429p., frontispiece, portraits, [D393].  A well-written, accurate 

regimental account and standard resource on I Corps history, including Second Bull Run, 

Chancellorsville, and Gettysburg.  Rebound; light foxing; else excellent.  $195.00 

 

(4
th

 New York Battery) Smith, James E.  A FAMOUS 

BATTERY AND ITS CAMPAIGNS, 1861-’64.  THE 

CAREER OF CORPORAL JAMES TANNER IN WAR 

AND IN PEACE.  EARLY DAYS IN THE BLACK HILLS, 

WITH SOME ACCOUNT BY CAPT. JACK CRAWFORD, 

THE POET SCOUT.  Washington, D.C.: 1892.  1
st
 edition, 

237p., frontispiece, illustrations, [D56].  The 4
th

 Battery, New 

York Independent Light Artillery helped defend Devil’s Den on 

the 2
nd

 day at Gettysburg.  Light wear; light chipping of 

extremities; else very good. $195.00 

 

(23
rd

 New York) Sterling, Pound (pseud., Maxston, Wm).  

CAMP FIRES OF THE TWENTY-THIRD:  CAMP LIFE, 

MARCHES, AND BATTLES.   New York: 1863.  1
st
 edition, 

196p.  They served at Cedar Mountain, along the 

Rappahannock, Bull Run, and Fredericksburg.  Scarce.  With a 

small hole in spine; else very good, fresh. $375.00 

 

(100
th

 New York) Stowits, George H.  HISTORY OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH 

REGIMENT OF NEW YORK STATE VOLUNTEERS, BEING A RECORD OF ITS 

SERVICES FROM ITS MUSTER IN TO ITS MUSTER OUT, ITS MUSTER ROLL, 

ROLL OF COMMISSIONS, RECRUITS FURNISHED THROUGH THE BOARD OF 

TRADE OF THE CITY OF BUFFALO, AND SHORT SKETCHES OF DECEASED AND 

SURVIVING OFFICERS…   Buffalo: 1870.  1
st
 edition, 424p., illustrations, [D455].   A 

history of service in the Carolinas and in the Army of the James, featuring numerous 

biographical sketches – Fair Oaks, Fort Wagner, Drury’s Bluff, Fort Harrison.  Rebound with 

original spine & boards; light foxing; light rubbing; dampstain; else very good; quite scarce.  

$325.00 
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(79
th

 New York) Todd, William.  THE SEVENTY-NINTH HIGHLANDERS, NEW YORK 

VOLUNTEERS IN THE WAR OF THE REBELLION, 1861-1865... Albany: 1886. 1
st
 

edition, 513p., frontispiece, illustrations, maps, top edge gilt, [D403].  The backbone of the IX 

Corps for four years, the 79
th

 were in 1st Bull Run, Secessionville, Chantilly, Antietam, 

Fredericksburg, Vicksburg/Jackson, Fort Sanders, Grant’s Overland Campaign, and Petersburg.  

The record of a fighting regiment.  Weak hinges; light foxing; Light chipping of extremities; 

chipped spine; collector’s book plate; else very good.  $250.00 

 

(84
th

 New York/14
th

 Brooklyn) Trevis, C.  THIS HISTORY OF THE FIGHTING 

FOURTEENTH.  PUBLISHED IN COMMEMORATION OF THE FIFTIETH 

ANNIVERSARY OF THE MUSTER OF THE REGI-MENT INTO THE UNITED 

STATES SERVICE, MAY 23, 1861.  (NY: 1911).  1
st
 edition, 366p., color frontispiece, 

illustrations, [D422].  Handsome history of the 14
th

 Brooklyn (84
th

 New York), which helped 

charge the Railroad Cut at Gettysburg; features contributions from veterans, portraits, and 

wartime service record summaries.  Very light foxing; very light chipping of extremities; bump; 

otherwise bright, strong.  $350.00 

 

(124
th

 New York) Weygant, Charles H.  HISTORY OF 

THE ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOURTH 

REGIMENT, N.Y.S.V.  Newburgh: 1877.  1
st
 edition, 460p., 

frontispiece, [D-512a].  New York’s “Orange Blossom” 

regiment served from Antietam to Appomattox.  Their fight in 

Devil’s Den at Gettysburg stands as one of the great feats of 

that battle.  This uncommon, reliable, and interesting work 

features a folding diagram documenting the post of each 

individual soldier in the line at Gettysburg.  Missing front end 

page; light water staining (including rear board); light foxing; 

light chipping of extremities; else very good.  $425.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ohio 
 

(15
th

 Ohio) Cope, Alexis.  THE FIFTEENTH OHIO VOLUNTEERS AND ITS 

CAMPAIGNS, WAR OF 1861-1865.  Columbus: 1916.  1
st
 edition, 796p., frontispiece, 

portraits, [D146].   A fine memoir largely based on diary and manuscript sources and rich in 

detail.  The 15
th

 served in the Army of the Cumberland, much of the time in August Willich’s 

brigade, and were at Shiloh, Murfreesboro, Chickamauga and Atlanta.  Light mottling; light 

foxing & wear, else very good.  $375.00 
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(1
st
 Ohio Cavalry) Curry, W. L.  FOUR YEARS IN THE SADDLE.  HISTORY OF THE 

FIRST REGIMENT OHIO VOLUNTEER CAVALRY.  WAR OF THE REBELLION, 

1861 – 1865.  Jonesboro: (1984).  Reprint, 462p., illustrations, maps.  A fighting regiment – 

Perryville, Stones River, Chickamauga, Atlanta, Wilson’s Raid.  Excellent.  $45.00 

 

(126
th

 Ohio) Gilson, John H.  CONCISE HISTORY OF THE ONE HUNDRED AND 

TWENTY-SIXTH REGIMENT, OHIO VOLUNTEER INFANTRY, FROM THE DATE 

OF ORGANIZATION TO THE END OF THE REBELLION, WITH A COMPLETE 

ROSTER OF EACH COMPANY, FROM DATE OF MUSTER, BATTLES AND 

SKIRMISHES PARTICIPATED IN, LISTS OF THE KILLED, WOUNDED AND 

MISSING, AND OTHER INCIDENTS OF THE CAMP AND FIELD.  Huntington: 2000.  

Reprint, 327p., frontispiece, illustrations, [D-423].  Another welcome Blue Acorn Press 

reprint.  The 126th saw action in West Virginia before joining VI Corps for its subsequent 

operations and suffered heavily in the Wilderness.  As new; dust jacket.  $30.00 

 

(6
th

 Ohio) Hannaford, Ebenezer.  THE STORY OF A REGIMENT: A 

HISTORY OF THE CAMPAIGNS, AND ASSOCIATIONS IN THE FIELD, 

OF THE SIXTH REGIMENT OHIO VOLUNTEER INFANTRY.  

Cincinnati: 1868.  1
st
 edition, 622p., folding map, [D110B].  The 6

th
 Ohio was a 

Cincinnati outfit, based around a famous militia battalion, The Guthrie Greys. As a 

volunteer regiment they served in the Army of the Ohio and the Army of the 

Cumberland, seeing heavy action at Shiloh, Stones River, and Chattanooga.  

Hannaford’s account is rich in detail and written very shortly after the war.  A 

good, reliable history.  Bound in ¾ leather with marbled boards and end pages; 

water stained throughout; light foxing; light rubbing; light chipping of extremities; 

else very good.  $375.00 

 

(122
nd

 Ohio) Hartley, James J.  THE CIVIL WAR LETTERS OF THE LATE 

1
st
 LIEUT.  JAMES J. HARTLEY, 122

nd
 OHIO INFANTRY REGIMENT.  

Jefferson: (1998).  1
st
 edition, 150p., frontispiece, illustrations, facsimiles.  

Letters of a VI Corps soldier killed at Cold Harbor.  Excellent.  $24.50 

 

(11
th

 Ohio) Lyle, William W.  LIGHTS AND SHADOWS OF ARMY LIFE; OR, PEN 

PICTURES FROM THE BATTLEFIELD, THE CAMP, AND THE HOSPITAL... 

Cincinnati: 1865.  1
st
 edition, 403p., [D-137].  Good information on hospitals and religious life 

in this western regiment.  The 11
th

 Ohio belonged to Kanahwa Division and XIV Corps.  Fought 

at Chickamauga.  Ex-library; soiling; foxing; chipping of inside boards; missing rear end page; 

else very good.  $150.00 
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(Ohio) Pike, James. THE SCOUT AND 

RANGER...PERSONAL ADVENTURES OF CORPORAL 

PIKE OF THE FOURTH OHIO CAVALRY.... Cincinnati: 

1865. 1
st
 edition, 1

st
 issue (frontispiece portrait has hair 

parted on left side), 394p., ft., illus. [D56, Howes P-369].  

Unusual experiences with many authenticated facts and much 

color. Pike had been a Texas Ranger, fought Indians, and 

scouted in Tennessee, Alabama, Georgia, and the Carolinas 

under Rosecrans, Sheridan, Thomas, Crook, Sherman, and 

others. Bound in later 3/4-leather; missing errata; else very 

good with top edge gilt.  $525.00 

 

(133
rd

 Ohio) Sherman, S.M., M.D.  HISTORY OF THE 

133
rd

 REGIMENT, O.V.I., AND INCIDENTS 

CONNECTED WITH ITS SERVICE DURING THE 

“WAR OF THE REBELLION”.  Columbus: 1896. 1
st
 

edition, 163p., plate (port.).  Contains unit roster and “Roll of Honor”.  Inscribed presentation 

copy from Sherman to his daughter; Light soiling of boards with fraying extremities; text 

missing frontispiece; end page with a few pencil marks; else good.  $225.00 

 

(66
th

 Ohio) Thackery, David T.  A LIGHT AND UNCERTAIN HOLD: A HISTORY OF 

THE SIXTY-SIXTH OHIO VOLUNTEER INFANTRY.  Kent: (1999).  1
st
 edition, 321p., 

color frontispiece, illustrations, maps.  The 66
th

 Ohio saw action at Port Republic, Cedar 

Mountain, Antietam, Chancellorsville, and Gettysburg, and other engagements in the East, then 

went west with the rest of the XII Corps, where they fought at Lookout Mountain, in the Atlanta 

Campaign, and during the March to the Sea.  The first history of this regiment, this scholarly 

effort includes maps and a roster.  Very good; dust jacket.   $21.00 

 

(7
th

 Ohio) Wood, George L.  FAMOUS DEEDS OF AMERICAN HEROES.  A RECORD 

OF EVENTS FROM SUMPTER TO LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN.  INCLUDING BATTLES 

OF CEDAR MOUNTAIN, WINCHESTER, ANTIETAM, CHANCELLORSVILLE, 

GETTYSBURG, LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, MISSION RIDGE, ETC.  New York (1865).  

1
st
 edition, 304p., [D721v].  The 7

th
 Ohio established an enviable record as part of the XII Corps 

in the Armies of the Potomac and Cumberland.  Light foxing; light chipping of extremities; else 

very good.  $175.00 

 

(7
th

 Ohio) Wood, Major George L.  THE SEVENTH REGIMENT, A RECORD…  New 

York: 1865.  1
st
 edition, 304p., [D121].  The story of a regiment from the Western Reserve.  

The 7
th

 served against Jackson in the Valley, at Cedar Mountain, Antietam, and the Atlanta 

campaign as part of the XII Corps and the XX Corps.  Biographies of many officers are included, 
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featuring Generals Erastus Tyler and John Casement.  Weak hinge; chipped extremities; light 

foxing; else very good; includes owners signature of Charles H. Bard, a soldier of Company F.  

$195.00 

 

Pennsylvania 
 

(61
st
 Pennsylvania) Brewer, Abraham T. HISTORY SIXTY-FIRST REGIMENT 

PENNSYLVANIA VOLUNTEERS, 1861-1865, UNDER AUTHORITY THE 

REGIMENTAL ASSOCIATION... Pittsburgh: 1911. 1
st
 edition, 234p., illustrations, 

[D190].  History of a regiment of the VI Corps.  Contains roster.  Usual wear, but very bright; 

strong.  $200.00 

 

(103
rd

 Pennsylvania) Dickey, Luther S.  HISTORY OF THE 

ONE HUNDRED THIRD REGIMENT PENNSYLVANIA 

VOLUNTEER INFANTRY, 1861-1865…  Chicago: 1910.  

1
st
 edition, 400p., illustrations, maps, folding map, portraits, 

[D258].  Written in collaboration with Sergeant Samuel Evans 

of the regiment, Dickey devotes enormous effort to refighting 

the battle of Seven Pines.  His book contributes much to the 

history of that important battle.  Though difficult to digest, the 

research is good and the arguments valid.  The book also 

reprints a number of diaries and reminiscences of veterans.  

Also a valuable resource on prison life and operations in North 

Carolina.  Light wear; light chipping of extremities; else very 

good with bright device on cover.  Inscribed and Signed by 

Dickey.  $350.00 

 

(42
nd

 Pennsylvania) Glover, Edwin A.  BUCKTAILED 

WILDCATS, A REGIMENT OF CIVIL WAR VOLUNTEERS.  New York: (1960).  1
st
 

edition, 328p., illustrations, maps, [D155].  A history of the original “Bucktails”, the 13
th

 

Pennsylvania Reserves (42
nd

 Volunteers), who particularly earned fame in the Seven Days, at 

Antietam, and in the Wheatfield at Gettysburg.  Very good; dust jacket.  Inscribed and signed by 

the author.  $50.00 

 

(114
th

 Pennsylvania) Hagerty, Edward J.  COLLIS’ ZOUAVES: THE 114
th

 

PENNSYLVANIA VOLUNTEERS IN THE CIVIL WAR.  Baton Rouge: (1997).  1
st
 

edition, 357p., illustrations, maps.  A splendid group biography of the hard-fighting 

Philadelphia unit that saw action in all the major battles in the East from Fredericksburg to 

Petersburg.  “COLLIS’ ZOUAVES is a gripping tale of men at war and a sharply etched portrait 

of their controversial and engaging commander, Charles H.T. Collis.  The Pennsylvanians of the 

114
th

 come alive as we experience with them the brutality of combat, the exhaustion of bone-

numbing marches, and the tedium of camp life.  Hagerty spins the 114
th
’s story in clear and 
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compelling prose and critically explores the social and political forces that molded the outfit.  He 

sustains a depth of analysis seldom found in regimental studies and sets a new and exacting 

standard against which future histories of Civil War regiments will certainly be judged.” - 

Gordon C. Rhea.  As new; dust jacket.  $29.95 

 

(4
th

 Pennsylvania Cavalry) Hyndman, Capt. William.  

HISTORY OF A CAVALRY COMPANY: A COMPLETE 

RECORD OF COMPANY “A”, 4
th

 PENN’A CAVALRY…  

Philadelphia: 1870.  1
st
 edition, 327p., [D50].  A good, 

observant memoir by an officer in the Cavalry Corps of the Army 

of the Potomac; includes informative appendix.  Water stained; 

light foxing; light rubbing; light chipping of extremities; else very 

good  $475.00 

 

(153
rd

 Pennsylvania) Kiefer, William R.  HISTORY OF THE 

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-THIRD REGIMENT 

PENNSYLVANIA VOLUNTEERS INFANTRY WHICH 

WAS RECRUITED IN NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PA, 

1862-1863.  Easton: 1909.  1
st
 edition,  352p., frontispiece, 

illustrations, plates, portraits, folding map, [D361].  A useful 

collection of personal observations by Kiefer and regimental 

comrades.  The 153
rd

 was in the XI Corps at Chancellorsville and Gettysburg.  Light sunning; 

rear hinge starting; light chipping of extremities; else very good.  $180.00 

 

(11
th

 Pennsylvania) Locke, William H.  THE STORY OF THE REGIMENT.  Philadelphia: 

1868.  1
st
 edition, 401p., [D-114].  The 11

th
 Pennsylvania Infantry fought in a dozen campaigns 

of the Army of the Potomac.  Cracked hinges; light chipping of extremities; light foxing; else 

very good.  $195.00 

 

(119
th

 Pennsylvania) Maier, Larry B. ROUGH AND REGULAR: A HISTORY OF 

PHILADELPHIA’S 119
th

 REGIMENT OF PENNSYLVANIA VOLUNTEER INFANTRY, 

THE GRAY RESERVES. (Shippensburg: 1997). 1
st
 edition, 359p., illustrations, maps.  

Activated in August of 1862, the regiment fought at Chancellorsville, Gettysburg, Mine Run, 

The Wilderness, Spotsylvania, Cold Harbor, Petersburg, Sailor’s Creek, and Appomattox.  In 

addition, they served under Phil Sheridan in the Shenandoah Campaign of 1864, where they were 

an integral part of the Union Victory at Third Winchester.  Although providing new detail 

concerning tactics and troop movements in those conflicts, the emphasis of the work is on the 

everyday experiences of the men of the regiment and how that epitomized what all members of 

the Army of the Potomac endured in their effort to save the Union.  Very good; dust jacket.  

Signed.  $30.00 
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(52rd Pennsylvania) Mott, Smith B.  THE CAMPAIGNS OF THE FIFTY-SECOND 

REGIMENT PENNSYLVANIA VOLUNTEER INFANTRY, FIRST KNOWN AS THE 

“LUZERNE REGIMENT”, BEING THE RECORD OF NEARLY FOUR YEARS’ 

CONTINUOUS SERVICE, FROM OCTOBER 7, 1861, TO JULY 12, 1865, IN THE WAR 

FOR THE SUPPRESSION OF THE REBELLION.  Philadelphia: 1911.  1
st
 edition, 266p., 

illustrations, maps, [D-17].  The 52
nd

 served in the Peninsular campaign, fighting at Seven 

Pines, and in the Carolinas.  Includes officer biographies and regimental roster.  Ex-library; light 

wear; light shipping of extremities; else very good.  $150.00 

 

(116
th

 Pennsylvania) Mulholland, St. Clair Augustin.  THE STORY OF THE 116th
 

REGIMENT, PENNSYLVANIA INFANTRY, WAR OF SECESSION, 1862-1865... 

Gaithersburg, MD: n.d.  Reprint, 422p., plates, illustrations, map, portraits.  Extraordinary, 

well-written account of a fine II Corps regiment which was in every major Potomac army 

engagement from Fredericksburg to Appomattox; heavily based on General Mulholland’s 

wartime journal.  Very good.  $50.00 

 

(77
th

 Pennsylvania) Obreiter, John.  THE SEVENTY-SEVENTH PENNSYLVANIA AT 

SHILOH.  HISTORY OF THE REGIMENT.  Harrisburg: 1905.  2
nd

 edition, 406p., plates, 

illus., 4 double maps, ports., [D-215].  A souvenir of the dedication of the beautiful 

Pennsylvania Monument at Shiloh National Military Park.  Book also covers other campaigns 

such as Chickamauga and Chattanooga.  Mottled spine; light chipping of extremities; bumped; 

else very good; folding maps excellent.  $125.00 

 

(118
th

 Pennsylvania) Smith, J. L.  HISTORY OF THE 118
th

 PENNSYLVANIA 

VOLUNTEERS, CORN EXCHANGE REGIMENT… Philadelphia: 1905.  1
st
 edition, 

746p., frontispiece, illustrations, maps, folding map, [D289].  The Corn Exchange Regiment 

from Philadelphia served with the II Corps from Antietam to Appomattox.  A fine, thorough 

history with excellent maps and regimental roster.  Cracked spine with loose leaf (pp. 287-288); 

weak hinges; light foxing; light chipping of extremities; light rubbing; else very good.  $325.00 

 

(155
th

 Pennsylvania) UNDER THE MALTESE CROSS, ANTIETAM TO APPOMATTOX, 

THE LOYAL UPRISING IN WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA, 1861 – 1865, CAMPAIGNS 

155
th

 PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENT NARRATED BY THE RANK AND FILE…  

Pittsburg: 1910.  1
st
 edition, 817p., color frontispiece, illustrations, maps, roster, [D-367].  A 

magnificently realized history of a celebrated regiment told entirely through first hand vignettes 

by officers and enlisted men.  Brilliantly illustrated, much of it in color, often with artwork by 

the vets.  Bright blue boards, gilt cover design, heroic watercolor frontispiece.  Weak rear hinge; 

light chipping of extremities; light bump; lightly soiled boards; else very good; Handsome!  

$475.00 

 

(15
th

 Pennsylvania Cavalry) Wilson, Selden L   RECOLLECTIONS AND EXPERIENCES 

DURING THE CIVIL WAR, 1861-1865, IN THE 15
TH

 PENNA.  VOL.  CAVALRY, 
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BETTER KNOWN AS THE ANDERSON CAVALRY.  Washington: 1913.  1
st
 edition, 

168p., illustrations, wrappers, [D94].  Interesting history of a Western cavalry regiment which 

served at Stones River and Chickamauga. Light foxing; usual wear for wrapper-bound book; else 

very good.  $425.00 

 

(15
th

 Pennsylvania Cavalry) Wilson, Suzanne Colten.  COLUMN SOUTH WITH THE 

FIFTEENTH PENNSYLVANIA CAVALRY: FROM ANTIETAM TO THE CAPTURE 

OF JEFFERSON DAVIS.  Flagstaff: 1960.  1
st
 edition, 389(25)p., frontispiece, illustrations, 

folding maps.  Based on the diaries of Matthias Baldwin Colten and William Francis Colten, 

this fine compilation presents a history of a well-traveled cavalry regiment of the Army of the 

Cumberland.  The Fifteenth saw action at Stones River, Chickamauga, Chattanooga, and the 

Atlanta and Nashville campaigns.  The Coltens kept detailed diaries; many more subjects than 

the weather are addressed.  Four folding maps detail the travels of the brothers and their  

regiment.  Very good; dust jacket.  $175.00 

 

Rhode Island 
 

(Rhode Island) Barker, Harold R.  HISTORY OF THE RHODE ISLAND COMBAT 

UNITS IN THE CIVIL WAR (1861-1865).  N.P.: (1964).  1
st
 edition, 338p., illustrations, 

maps.  Stories of Rhode Island units, interwoven in a war narrative.  Light foxing; badly chipped 

and taped dust jacket; otherwise very good.  Signed.  $95.00 

 

(B/1
st
 Rhode Island Light Artillery) Rhodes, John H.  THE HISTORY OF BATTERY B, 

FIRST REGIMENT RHODE ISLAND LIGHT ARTILLERY IN THE WAR TO 

PRESERVE THE UNION, 1861-1865.  Baltimore: (1997).  Reprint of 1894 edition, 406p., 

frontispiece, illustrations, maps, folding map, [D26].  A full, descriptive history based on Sgt. 

Rhodes’s diary and official documents.  Sixteenth in the Army of the Potomac Series of reprints 

from Butternut and Blue.  As new.  $40.00 

 

(12
th

 Rhode Island) Tillinghast, P. E. HISTORY OF THE TWELFTH REGIMENT 

RHODE ISLAND VOLUNTEERS IN THE CIVIL WAR, 1862-1863.  Providence: 1904. 1
st
 

edition, 394p., frontispiece, illustrations, map, portraits, [D123].  Fine history of a 9-month 

regiment attached to IX Corps during its service in Virginia and Kentucky, including the battle of 

Fredericksburg.  Effectively combines personal reminiscences with historical records, and even 

verse from the veterans.  Water stained front boards; else strong and bright; very good.  $150.00 

 

(1
st
 Rhode Island) Woodbury, Augustus.  A NARRATIVE OF THE CAMPAIGN OF THE 

FIRST RHODE ISLAND REGIMENT IN THE SPRING AND SUMMER OF 1861.  

Providence: 1862.  1
st
 edition, 260p., frontispiece, map, [D86].  The story of a 90-day 

regiment, organized and led by Ambrose Burnside, through the 1st Bull Run campaign, including 

roster and obituaries.  Light sunning; chipped front hinge; light chipping of extremities; light 

foxing; else very good.  $125.00 
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(2
nd

 Rhode Island) Woodbury, Augustus.  THE SECOND RHODE ISLAND REGIMENT.  

Providence: 1875.  1
st
 edition, 633p., frontispiece, folding map, [D99].  The regiment to which 

Elisha Hunt Rhodes (of Ken Burns’ Civil War fame) belonged.  Light fraying of extremities; 

loose front fly leaf; some tape marks; some margin notes; map loose & segmented, but complete; 

else good.  $150.00 

 

South Carolina 
 

(1
st
 South Carolina Cavalry) Black, John Logan.  CRUMBLING DEFENSES: OR, 

MEMOIRS AND REMINISCENCES OF JOHN LOGAN BLACK, COLONEL C.S.A…  

Macon: (1960).  1
st
 edition, 133p., frontispiece, facsimiles, [D-II-874].  A valuable memoir of 

Wade Hampton’s cavalry brigade, by the Colonel of the 1
st
 South Carolina Cavalry.  Very good.  

$85.00 

 

(South Carolina) Brooks, U. R.  BUTLER AND HIS CAVALRY IN THE WAR OF 

SECESSION, 1861-1865.  Columbia: 1989.  Reprint, 591p., illustrations, portraits.  

Eulogies, recollections, and testimony from comrades in Butler’s South Carolina Cavalry 

Brigade.  This unit was crucial to Wade Hampton’s operations in Virginia in 1864.  Very good. 

$20.00 

 

(South Carolina) Caldwell, J.F.J.  THE HISTORY OF A BRIGADE OF SOUTH 

CAROLINIANS, FIRST KNOWN AS “GREGG’S” AND SUBSEQUENTLY AS 

“MCGOWAN’S BRIGADE.”  Ohio: 1984.  326p., frontispiece, illustrations, maps.  Reprint 

of 1866 edition with new notes and index.  Included are sketches of the principle officers, 

relative strengths and positions of the regiments, and a casualty list.  Very good.  $27.50 

 

Tennessee 
 

(5
th

 Tennessee - Union) Cannon, Robert K.  VOLUNTEERS FOR UNION AND 

LIBERTY: HISTORY OF THE 5th TENNESSEE INFANTRY, U.S.A. 1862-1865.  

Knoxville: 1995.  1
st
 edition, 428p., illustrations, maps.  A modern history of the loyal 

Tennesseans who had to go to Kentucky to enlist out of loyalty to the Union, when their native 

state had done otherwise.  The 5th saw action at Cumberland Gap, Chattanooga, the Atlanta 

Campaign, Franklin, Nashville, Wilmington, and the Bennett House.  Includes informative 

appendices listing ordnance reports, roster by company, killed, prisoners, etc.  As new.  Signed.  

$39.95 

 

(1
st
 Tennessee Cavalry - Union) Carter, W.C. HISTORY OF THE FIRST REGIMENT OF 

TENNESSEE VOLUNTEER CAVALRY… Knoxville: 1902.  1
st
 edition, 335p., 

frontispiece, plates, maps, [D962].  A very scarce regimental of a Tennessee unit in blue. These 
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horse soldiers saw action at Chickamauga, Atlanta, Franklin and Nashville. Includes roster. Copy 

of historian Stephen Z. Starr; light soiling (but bright) boards; rubbed & bumped; lightly shaken 

front hinge; else very good.  $575.00 

 

(9
th

 Tennessee) Fleming, James R.  THE NINTH TENNESSEE INFANTRY: A ROSTER.  

(Shippensburg: 1996).  1
st
 edition, 168p., paperback.   $25.00 

 

(16
th

 Tennessee) Head, Thomas A.  CAMPAIGNS AND BATTLES OF THE SIXTEENTH 

REGIMENT, TENNESSEE VOLUNTEERS.  McMinnville: 1961.  Reprint, 488p., 

portraits, illustrated end pages, rosters.  Reprint of Head’s 1885 edition w/intro. by Stanley F. 

Horn.  The 16
th

 was a Confederate regiment which saw hard service at Perryville, Murfreesboro, 

and other battles as an element of Frank Cheatham’s Tennessee Division.  Very good; dust 

jacket.  $65.00 

 

(Tennessee) Rennolds, Edwin H.  A HISTORY OF THE HENRY COUNTY COMMANDS 

WHICH SERVED IN THE CONFEDERATE STATES ARMY, INCLUDING ROSTERS 

OF THE VARIOUS COMPANIES ENLISTED IN HENRY COUNTY, TENN.  Kennesaw: 

1961.  2
nd

 edition, 301p., frontispiece, illustrations.  Short sketches of several Tennessee 

companies, with partial rosters, plus a fuller history of Rennolds’s own 5
th

 Tennessee.  Light 

wear; else very good.  $45.00 

 

(13
th

 Tennessee Cavalry - Union) Scott, Samuel W. & Angel, Samuel P.  HISTORY OF 

THE THIRTEENTH REGIMENT TENNESSEE VOLUNTEER CAVALRY, U.S.A.  

Knoxville: (1903)  1
st
 edition, 510p., plates, portraits, roster, [D-967].  Uncommon, valuable 

history of Union cavalry from East Tennessee, w/much on the guerrilla conflict in that region 

and operations against John Hunt Morgan.  Accounts of specific atrocities, by both sides, adds 

unusual detail to a most vicious conflict usually described only in general terms.  Ex-library; 

rebound; light wear; else very good.  $155.00 
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(1
st
 Tennessee) Watkins, Sam R. “CO. AYTCH”, MAURY 

GRAYS, FIRST TENNESSEE REGIMENT; OR, A SIDE 

SHOW OF THE BIG SHOW. Chattanooga: 1900. 2
nd

 

edition, 223p., illustrations, embossed cover, [D1002, Howes 

W-162, ITC #188, Eicher #1100]. The classic memoir from 

“the common soldier side of the matter,” made even more 

famous by Ken Burns’ The Civil War, and VERY SCARCE 

(only 2000 copies) in this edition. Rubbing & bump; light 

scuffing; soil; mottled & blistered boards; light foxing of 

exteriors; else very good.  $1,750.00 

 

Texas 
 

(Texas) (Blessington, Joseph P.)  THE CAMPAIGNS OF 

WALKER’S TEXAS DIVISION.  BY A PRIVATE 

SOLDIER…  New York: 1875.  1
st
 edition, 314p., [Howes B-533].  A very good unit history, 

quite scarce in first edition, which covers Confederate operations in the Trans-Mississippi for 

which there are few resources.  Blessington, a corporal on the staff of General Richard Scurry, 

adds many personal observations that contribute considerably to the value of the narrative.  Light 

foxing light mottling of boards; light chipping of extremities; else very good.  $850.00 

 

(9
th

 Texas Cavalry) Crabb, Martha L.  ALL AFIRE TO FIGHT: THE UNTOLD TALE 

OF THE CIVIL WAR'S NINTH TEXAS CAVALRY.  (New York: 2000).  1
st
 edition, 

423p., illustrations, maps.  Drawing on letters, journal entries, family stories, and official war 

records, Crabb re-creates the remarkable odyssey of the Ninth Texas Cavalry - a thousand or so 

fearless, hell-raising western boys who distinguished themselves with three-quarters of them 

becoming casualties.  The Ninth saw action at Pea Ridge, Corinth, the Vicksburg and Atlanta 

campaigns, Franklin, Nashville, and many other skirmishes and battles. As new; dust jacket.  

$18.00 

 

Fletcher, William A.  REBEL PRIVATE: FRONT AND REAR, WITH A PREFACE BY 

BELL IRVIN WILEY.  Austin: 1954.  Reprint, 162p., frontispiece.  A classic and readable 

narrative of Confederate enlisted life; an important resource for Wiley’s LIFE OF JOHNNY 

REB.  Lightly chipped dust jacket; previous owner plates in front and rear. $45.00 

 

(3
rd

 Texas Cavalry) Hale, Douglas.  THE THIRD TEXAS CAVALRY IN THE CIVIL 

WAR.  Norman : 1993.  1
st
 edition, 347p., illustrations, maps.  From their enlistment in 1861 

to their surrender in 1865, these stalwart horse soldiers from East Texas participated in seventy-

two separate engagements, including Wilson’s Creek, Pea Ridge, Vicksburg, Atlanta, and 

Nashville, Using material gleaned from unpublished diaries and letters, Hale allows the soldiers - 
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lawyers, students, politicians, businessmen and farmers - to describe their own experiences.  A 

welcome addition to the literature of the war in the West.  Very good; dust jacket.  $20.00 

 

(Texas) Johnson, Sid S.  TEXANS WHO WORE THE GRAY… VOLUME I.  (Tyler): 

(1907).  1
st
 edition, 407p., frontispiece, illustrations, [D-III-29; Howes–J-152].  A collection 

of short biographies of Texas veterans, along with brief anecdotes of the war not found 

elsewhere.  Weak front hinge; light rubbing; light foxing; light chipping of extremities; else very 

good.  Quite scarce.  $875.00 

 

(4
th

 Texas) Simpson, Harold B.  GAINES’ MILL TO APPOMATTOX: WACO & 

McLENNAN COUNTY IN HOOD’S TEXAS BRIGADE.  Waco: 1963.  1
st
 edition, 294p., 

illustrations, maps.  The story of Co. E, 4
th

 Texas, who also fought at Second Manassas, 

Antietam, Gettysburg, Chickamauga, and the Wilderness.  Not in Dornbusch.  Light 

dampstaining last few pages; else very good; dust jacket has a few chips with minor loss.  

Inscribed.  $125.00 

 

United States 
 

(12
th

 U. S. Infantry) Aloe, Alfred  TWELFTH U. S. INFANTRY, 1798 – 1919.  (New York): 

1919.  1
st
 edition, 425p., frontispiece, illustrations, top edge gilt.  The introductory material 

covers the history of the regiment from 1798 through the Mexican, Civil, and Spanish-American 

Wars.  The larger part of the text recounts the stateside experiences of soldiers during World War 

I.  Many good anecdotes and memories of training add color to the story.  Light chipping of 

extremities; else very good.  $135.00   

 

(6
th

 U. S. Cavalry) Carter, W. H.  FROM YORKTOWN TO SANTIAGO WITH THE 

SIXTH U.S. CAVALRY.  Baltimore: 1900.  1
st
 edition, 317p., plates, illustrations, [D-II-

1624].  The scarce 1900 original edition, by a lieutenant colonel of the regiment.  The 6
th

 fought 

rebels, comanches, Cheyenne, Apaches, and Spaniards.  Contains illustrations by Frederic 

Remington and others.  Light chipping of extremities; lightly soiled bards; bumped; else very 

good.  $135.00 

 

(4
th

 U.S.C.I.) Longacre, Edward G.  A REGIMENT OF SLAVES: THE 4
TH

 UNITED 

STATES COLORED INFANTRY, 1863-1866.  (Mechanicsburg: 2003).  1
st
 edition, 227p., 

illustrations, maps.  Drawn largely from freemen and liberated slaves in the Middle Atlantic 

and New England States, the 4
th

 USCT served in Maj. Gen. Benjamin F. Butler’s Army of the 

James, and saw action in the Bermuda Hundred and Richmond-Petersburg campaigns.  In early 

1865, it helped capture Wilmington, North Carolina, the last open seaport of value to the 

Confederacy.  Citing recently discovered accounts, Longacre goes beyond the battlefield heroics 

of 4
th

 USCT, blending his unique insight of political and social history to analyze the motives, 

goals, and aspirations of the African-American enlisted men of a unit that, despite “stupid, 

unreasoning, and quite vengeful prejudice”, proved itself in battle, resulting in a combat record 
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of which any infantry regiment, black or white, would have been proud. Very good; dust jacket.  

$27.95  
 

(United States Sharpshooters)  Stevens, Capt. C. A.  

BERDEN’S UNITED STATES SHARPSHOOTERS IN 

THE ARMY OF THE POTOMAC, 1861 – 1865.  St. Paul: 

1892.  1
st
 edition, 555p., frontispiece, plates.  [Howes S-957, 

D1819, Eicher 1092]. “A superb regimental history of one of 

the North’s most famous commands; a professional journalist, 

Stevens captured drama, color and excitement.”  ---  Civil War 

Books.  Light scuff, soil & mottled boards, with bright cover; 

lightly shaken hinges; light overall wear, else very good; 

inscribed by Captain R. W. Tyler (p. 530 within).  $595.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vermont 
 

(Vermont) Benedict, G. G.  VERMONT IN THE CIVIL WAR.  A HISTORY OF THE 

PART TAKEN BY VERMONT SOLDIERS AND SAILORS IN THE WAR FOR THE 

UNION, 1861-5.  Burlington: 1886-88.  1
st
 editions, 2 volumes, frontispieces, plates, maps.  

Excellent reference with much statistical data; each chapter is a miniature unit history. Listed in 

Dornbusch as a reference work. Volume I has weak hinges; both with light foxing, light chipping 

of extremities, light wear & rubbing else very good.  $275.00 

 

(14
th

 Vermont) Williams, John C.  LIFE IN CAMP, A HISTORY OF THE NINE 

MONTHS’ SERVICE OF THE FOURTEENTH VERMONT REGIMENT, 

FROM…WHEN IT WAS MUSTERED INTO THE U.S. SERVICE, TO JULY 21, 1863, 

INCLUDING THE BATTLE OF GETTYSBURG.  Claremont, NH: 1864.  1
st
 edition, 

167p., [D-88].  The 14
th

 Vermont helped to repel Pickett’s charge as part of Stannard’s brigade 

of the Union II Corps.  Light foxing; light sunning; light chipping of extremities; else very good.  

$185.00 
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Virginia 
 

(Virginia - The Stonewall Brigade) Casler, John O.  FOUR YEARS IN 

THE STONEWALL BRIGADE.  Guthrie, Ok.: 1893.  1
st
 edition, 495p., 

frontispiece, illustrations, IN TALL COTTON 20; [D1438].  A Civil War 

classic, and one of the best Confederate unit histories ever written.  “The lasting 

value of this narrative lies in its simplicity, humorous exaggerations, and brutal 

frankness in describing the intricacies of army life and the horrors of war.” - 

James I. Robertson, Jr.  Douglas Southall Freeman wrote that “there can be no 

true portrayal of the private soldier of that Army unless Casler is consulted.”  

Illustrated binding.  Light chipping of extremities; usual toning; else very good.  

Comes with 1951 reprint of the same (for reading).  Presented in red clamshell 

box, with leather spine labels, which is lightly sunned.  Quite scarce!  SOLD 

 

(Virginia) Cutchins, John A.  A FAMOUS COMMAND: THE 

RICHMOND LIGHT INFANTRY BLUES.  Richmond: 1934.  1
st
 edition, 

399p., frontispiece, illustrations, [D1456]. Their story from 1806, including 

their reception of Lafayette, the Civil War, and WW I.  Light wear of the 

extremities; else very good.  $110.00 

 

(17
th

 Virginia) Glasgow, William M, Jr.  NORTHERN VIRGINIA’S OWN: THE 17
th

 

VIRGINIA INFANTRY REGIMENT, CONFEDERATE STATES ARMY.  Alexandria: 

(1989).  1
st
 edition, 465p., illustrations, maps.  This uncommon, self-published account 

documents the experiences of the regiment from its organization in Alexandria to the surrender at 

Appomattox.  Roster with service records included.  Very good.  $65.00 

 

(Parker’s Battery)  Krick, Robert K.  PARKER’S VIRGINIA BATTERY C.S.A.  

Wilmington: (1989).  2
nd

 edition, 487p.  This second edition of Krick’s work is revised and 

enlarged.  Excellent.  $30.00 

 

(Virginia) Wallace, Lee A., Jr. A GUIDE TO VIRGINIA MILITARY ORGANIZATIONS, 

1861-1865.  Richmond: 1964. 1
st
 edition, 348 (44)p., illustrations (portraits). A most valuable 

reference on Confederate and Union units, down to the company level.  Light wear; else very 

good.  $125.00 

 

West Virginia 
 

(West Virginia) Sutton, J.J.  HISTORY OF THE SECOND REGIMENT WEST 

VIRGINIA VOLUNTEERS DURING THE WAR OF THE REBELLION.  Huntington: 
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1992.  2
nd

 edition, 321p., illustrations, plates, [Original was D1509].  The Second served 

under Sheridan in the Valley and with Custer at Five Forks and Appomattox.  Includes roster, 

death roll, survivor list, and a photographic album not included in the first edition.  Original of 

1892.   As new; dust jacket.  $30.00 

 

Wisconsin 
 

(24
th

 Wisconsin) Beaudot, William J.K.  THE 24
TH

 WISCONSIN INFANTRY IN THE 

CIVIL WAR: THE BIOGRAPHY OF A REGIMENT.  (Mechanicsburg: 2003).  1
st
 edition, 

438p., illustrations, map.  Formed in the summer of 1862, the 24
th

 Wisconsin Infantry 

participated in many of the major battles of the Western Theatre, including Stones River, 

Chickamauga, Missionary Ridge, the Atlanta Campaign, and Nashville.  Although many of the 

men were older than the average Civil War combatant, “The Milwaukee Regiment”, as it was 

known, earned a reputation as a brave, hard-fighting unit.  One of the more prominent members 

of the 24
th

 was the son of a Milwaukee judge, Arthur McArthur, who would earn at Missionary 

Ridge the Congressional Medal of Honor (an award his son, Douglas, would also earn in World 

War I).  As new; d.j. $32.95 

 

(3
rd

 Wisconsin) Raab, Steven S.  WITH THE 3
rd

 WISCONSIN BADGERS: THE LIVING 

EXPERIENCE OF THE CIVIL WAR THROUGH THE JOURNALS OF VAN R. 

WILLARD.  (Mechanicsburg: 1999).  1
st
 edition, 286p., illustrations.  Willard served 

continuously for three years with the 3
rd

 Wisconsin.  In that time, he marched up and down the 

Shenandoah Valley, was wounded in the cornfield at Antietam, returned to his unit just in time to 

take part in the battle of Chancellorsville, helped quell the draft riots in New York City, and was 

present for the beginning of Sherman's Atlanta Campaign.  Very good; dust jacket.  $29.95 


